
TMOC-2006-047 
May 2, 2006 

Alain Bibas, 3GPP TSG SA5 SWGB Chair  
Alain.bibas@francetelecom.com 
 
RE: Response to 3GPP Harmonization Clarification -- S5-060130 
 
Dear Alain: 
 
Thanks for the liaison entitled LS reply to ATIS, NGNMFG on Initial Draft 
proposed ITU-T Rec. on NGN Accounting Management based on TMOC/3GPP 
Harmonization results, S5-060130 (also posted as TMOC-2006-046).  It was on 
the agenda and discussed on April 27, 2006 during the ITU-T NGNM Focus 
Group meeting (posted as NGNMFG-ID-147-R1). 
 
In that liaison you provided several clarifications to the TMOC/3GPP 
harmonization results. Based on these clarification and informal 
discussions/emails, TMOC interprets the clarifications as follows: 
 

1. 3GPP is emphasizing the fact that the 3GPP/TMOC harmonization 
results are intended as input to ITU-T; for their use in formulating 
guidelines and recommendations regarding NGN Accounting 
Management. 

2. 3GPP is emphasizing the fact that 3GPP has no plans to change its 
specifications/standards based on the 3GPP/TMOC harmonization 
results from the Austin TX meeting on Jan 10, 2006. 

3. Because of the items above, 3GPP is making note that the names of 
functional elements in the 3GPP Charging Architecture (e.g., CGF) 
should be reserved for 3GPP specific use – in order that we not confuse 
the use of these functional elements in NGN Accounting Management 
where TMOC protocols may be used. 

4. 3GPP is still willing to coordinate with TMOC on NGN Accounting 
Management, per the above clarifications/interpretations.  

Given the above, TMOC concurs with the clarifications/interpretations. TMOC 
plans to resubmit another Draft proposed ITU-T Rec. on NGN Accounting 
Management based on TMOC/3GPP Harmonization results based on these 
clarifications/interpretations (expected to be transmitted in a near future liaison 
as TMOC-2006-048). 

Please let me know if you have any comments questions, or concerns. 
 
Best regards, 
 

/s/ Mike Fargano 
TMOC Chairman 
 
Cc: 
3GPP/3GPP2: 
Adrian Zoicas, 3GPP SA5 Secretary, adrian.zoicas@etsi.org 
Christian Toche, 3GPP SA5 Chair , toche@nortel.com 
Gerald Goermer, 3GPP TSG SA5  Vice Chair, gerald.goermer@siemens.com   
Yewen Li, 3GPP TSG SA5 Vice Chair, liyewen@chinamobile.com 
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Benni Alexander, 3GPP TSG SA5 SWGB Vice Chair,   
 benni.alexander@nokia.com 
Nick Mazzarella, 3GPP TSG SA5 SWGB Vice Chair and 3GPP/3GPP2 
 Charging Harmonization Liaison, njmazzarella@lucent.com 
Jorg Schmidt, 3GPP2 TSG-S  WG5  Chair  and 3GPP/3GPP2 OA&M  
 Harmonization Liaison, j.schmidt@motorola.com 
 
ETSI TISPAN WG8: 
Pascale Pecha, WG8 Chair, ppecha@telcordia.com  
Geoff Caryer, WG8 Vice Chair, geoff@caryer.co.uk 
Leen Mak, WG8 Vice Chair, lmak@lucent.com 
Christian Julien, TISPAN Technical Officer, christian.julien@etsi.org 
 
IPDR.org 
Kelly Anderson, IPDR.org Pres./CEO, kanderson@ipdr.org 
Steve Cotton, IPDR.org Chief Editor, scotton@ipdr.org 
 
ITU-T: 
Dave Sidor, ITU-T SG4 Chair, NGNM Chair, djsidor@nortel.com 
Leen Mak, ITU-T NGNM Vice Chair, lmak@lucent.com 
B. W. Moore, ITU-T SG13 Chair, moore@bwmc.demon.co.uk 
tsbsg4@itu.int 
tsbsg13@itu.int 
 
TMF: 
Tony Richardson, TM Forum Liaison Director, tonyr@tmforum.org 
 
ATIS: 
Tal Givoly, TMOC-AIP AccMgt TF Chair, tal.givoly@amdocs.com 
Amit Kleinmann, TMOC-AIP AccMgt Tech Editor, amit.kleinmann@amdocs.com 
Bob Hall, PTSC Chair, bhall@labs.sbc.com 
Joe Zebarth, PTSC Vice Chair, zebarth@nortelnetworks.com 
Dawn Kaplan, OBF Co-Chair, dkaplan@telcordia.com 
David Thurmam, OBF Co-Chair, david.thurman@sprint.com 
David Whitney , OBF IP-NNI SC Co-Chair, david.whitney@bellsouth.com; 
John Pautlitz, OBF Director, JPautlitz@atis.org 
Yvonne Reigle, OBF Manager, yreigle@atis.org 
Ron Roman, TMOC Vice Chair 
Kam Lam, TMOC-AIP Chair, hklam@lucent.com 
Jean-Paul Emard, ATIS Director 
Steve Barclay, ATIS Manager 
 
 
  

 
 


